UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 13D

Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Amendment No. 2)

A. O. Smith Corporation

(Name of Issuer)

Common Stock, \$1.00 par value (Title of Class of Securities)

> 831865209 (CUSIP Number)

> with a copy to:

Bruce M. Smith c/o Smith Family Voting Trust 11270 West Park Place Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53224 (414) 359-4000 (Name, Address and Telephone Number of Persons Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

> February 25, 2019 (Date of Event Which Requires Filing of this Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of \$ 240.13d-1(e), 240.13d-1(f) or 240.13d-1(g), check the following box.

* The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter the disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

The information required in the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

CUSIP No. 831865209

1.	lames of Reporting Persons
	R.S. Identification Nos. of Above Persons (Entities Only)
	mith Family Voting Trust
	6-6901000
2.	Theck the Appropriate Box if a Member of a Group
	a) \Box (b) \boxtimes
3.	EC Use Only
4.	ource of Funds
	00
5.	Theck if Disclosure of Legal Proceedings Is Required Pursuant to Items $2(d)$ or $2(e)$
6.	itizenship or Place of Organization
	United States
	7. Sole Voting Power
NUN	EROF 26,926,847 (See Item 5)
	ES 8. Shared Voting Power
	TALLY
OW	D BY 0 (See Item 5)
	9. Sole Dispositive Power
	TING
PERS	WITH 718,628 (See Item 5)
	10. Shared Dispositive Power
	0 (See Item 5)
11.	ggregate Amount Beneficially Owned by Each Reporting Person
	6,926,847 (See Item 5)
12.	heck if the Aggregate Amount in Row (11) Excludes Certain Shares
	See Item 5)
13.	ercent of Class Represented by Amount in Row (11)
	6.0% (See Item 5)
14.	ype of Reporting Person
	00

Preliminary Note:

This Amendment No. 2 to Schedule 13D (this "Amendment") is being filed by the Smith Family Voting Trust, a Wisconsin organized trust (the "Voting Trust"), with respect to its beneficial ownership of shares of Common Stock, par value \$1.00 per share (the "Common Stock"), of A. O. Smith Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("AOS"), including shares of Common Stock issuable upon conversion of Class A Common Stock, par value \$5.00 per share (the "Class A Common Stock"), of AOS held by the Voting Trust. This Amendment amends the Schedule 13D originally dated April 23, 2009 and filed by the Voting Trust with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") on April 30, 2009, as amended by Amendment No. 1, dated July 6, 2011 and filed by the Voting Trust with the SEC on July 13, 2011 (such original Schedule 13D, as previously amended and as further amended hereby, the "Schedule 13D").

This Amendment is being filed to report that on February 25, 2019, Mark D. Smith was appointed as a trustee of the Family Voting Trust, replacing Arthur O. Smith who had previously been a trustee of the Voting Trust.

All beneficial ownership share numbers reported in this Amendment have been adjusted to reflect a two-for-one stock split of the Common Stock and the Class A Common Stock effected by AOS on May 15, 2013 and a two-for-one stock split of the Common Stock and the Class A Common Stock effected by AOS on October 5, 2016.

Item 1. Security and Issuer

This Schedule 13D relates to the Common Stock, par value \$1.00 per share, of A. O. Smith Corporation, a Delaware corporation. The address of the principal executive office of AOS is 11270 West Park Place, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53224.

Item 2. Identity and Background

- (a) This filing is made by the Voting Trust as described above in "Preliminary Note." The trustees of the Voting Trust are Bruce M. Smith, Mark D. Smith and Robert L. Smith (collectively, the "Trustees").
- (b) The address of the Voting Trust (and each of the Trustees) is to the attention of Bruce M. Smith, in care of Smith Family Voting Trust, 11270 West Park Place, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53224.
- (c) Bruce M. Smith was the Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer of Smith Investment Company ("SICO") until the Merger described herein and was the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of Smith Investment Company LLC until 2012 and the Chairman of Smith Investment Company LLC until 2016. Mark D. Smith is a product business manager for Strattec Security Corporation. Robert L. Smith is a professor emeritus at the Milwaukee Institute of Art and Design. The Voting Trust was created by agreement as described herein.

- (d) None of the Voting Trust, Bruce M. Smith, Mark D. Smith or Robert L. Smith has been convicted in a criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations or similar misdemeanors) during the last five years.
- (e) None of the Voting Trust, Bruce M. Smith, Mark D. Smith or Robert L. Smith has, during the last five years, been a party to a civil proceeding of a judicial or administrative body of competent jurisdiction and as a result of such proceeding was or is subject to a judgment, decree or final order enjoining future violations of, or prohibiting or mandating activities subject to, federal or state securities laws or finding any violation with respect to such laws.
- (f) The Voting Trust was organized under Wisconsin law. Each of Bruce M. Smith, Mark D. Smith and Robert L. Smith is a citizen of the United States.

Item 3. Source and Amount of Funds or Other Consideration

On December 9, 2008, AOS and SICO executed an Agreement and Plan of Merger among them and certain subsidiaries (the "Merger Agreement") pursuant to which SICO would merge into a subsidiary of AOS (the "Merger") and, among other matters, each outstanding share of SICO common stock (other than shares owned by AOS, SICO or their respective subsidiaries) would be converted into the right to receive 14.376 shares of AOS Class A Common Stock and 2.778 shares of AOS Common Stock (each as adjusted for stock splits since the Merger). The aggregate number of AOS shares to be issued in the Merger represented a 1.5% discount to the aggregate number of AOS shares held by SICO. A copy of the Merger Agreement was attached as Exhibit 2.1 to AOS's Current Report on Form 8-K, dated December 9, 2008.

The Merger, and the other transactions contemplated by the Merger Agreement, were consummated on April 22, 2009, as provided in the Merger Agreement. As further described in this Schedule 13D, certain members of the Smith family subsequently have entered into the Voting Trust, as contemplated by the Merger Agreement, by execution of the Voting Trust Agreement dated as of April 23, 2009 among the Trustees and the various signatories thereto (the "Voting Trust Agreement").

The Voting Trust acquired its shares through contributions in exchange for interests in the Voting Trust pursuant to the Voting Trust Agreement, as of April 23, 2009. The shares of Common Stock reported as beneficially owned by the Voting Trust were acquired in the Merger upon the conversion of SICO shares. These SICO shares, and the shares of Common Stock and Class A Common Stock owned by SICO prior to the Merger, were acquired over a number of years, including prior to the initial public offering of AOS and subsequently as a result of open market purchases and stock dividends. As previously noted, as a result of the Merger, the SICO shares were converted into shares of the Common Stock and Class A Common Stock.

Item 4. Purpose of Transaction

The Merger Agreement contemplated that certain members of the Smith family might form a voting trust to hold their shares of the Common Stock and the Class A Common Stock after the Merger; a form of the Voting Trust Agreement was attached as an exhibit to the Merger Agreement. The Voting Trust was designed so that the members of the Smith family who chose

to join it could work together to preserve their common interests in shares of AOS. It was also intended to provide a mechanism whereby participants in the Voting Trust could retain their aggregate ownership of Class A Common Stock by means of potential substitutions of Common Stock for Class A Common Stock in the event of a withdrawal from the Voting Trust, all as permitted by the Merger Agreement. Various descendants of Lloyd R. Smith and certain related parties were invited to deposit shares into the Voting Trust.

See Item 6 hereof for a further, more detailed discussion of the Voting Trust Agreement, a Stockholder Agreement executed by most of the participants in the Voting Trust and a Stipulation executed by the Voting Trust. Except as set forth in this Schedule 13D, the Voting Trust and the Trustees do not have any plans or proposals that relate to or would result in any of the actions specified in clauses (a) through (j) of the instructions to Item 4 of Schedule 13D.

Item 5. Interest in Securities of the Issuer

The Voting Trust reports beneficially owning 26,926,847 shares of Common Stock, or 16.0% of that class of securities, as described below. As a result of the Merger, shares of the Common Stock and Class A Common Stock that were held indirectly through SICO became directly held by the shareholders of SICO, at the conversion ratio provided in the Merger Agreement; many of these shares were subsequently transferred into the Voting Trust. The percentages of classes herein are based on the number of shares of Common Stock and Class A Common Stock reported as outstanding by AOS on January 31, 2019.

Of the 26,926,847 shares of Common Stock reported as owned by the Voting Trust, 1,785,647 are shares of Common Stock and 25,141,200 shares represent shares of Common Stock that may be acquired upon the conversion, on a one-for-one basis, of Class A Common Stock into Common Stock. (Assuming no conversion, those shares represent 1.3% of the outstanding Common Stock and 96.5% of the outstanding Class A Common Stock.)

The number of shares of Common Stock reported as owned by the Voting Trust excludes certain shares of Common Stock, which are held by individuals or in various trusts that are participants in the Voting Trust, but which were not deposited into the Voting Trust.

The Voting Trust has sole voting power, exercised by a majority of the three Trustees, with respect to the shares in the Voting Trust. However, subject to the provisions of the Voting Trust Agreement, the underlying participants in the Voting Trust have the power to make decisions as to the disposition of their shares indirectly held through the Voting Trust. To the extent that any of the Trustees have sole or shared dispositive power as to any shares in the Voting Trust in other capacities, the Voting Trust is reporting dispositive power as to such shares.

Of the shares held in the Voting Trust, Bruce M. Smith has sole dispositive power as to 2,400 shares of Common Stock and 452,401 shares of Class A Common Stock held in a trust over which he has the sole power to revoke.

In addition to the shares beneficially held through the Voting Trust, Bruce M. Smith has deferred receipt of stock awards representing a total of 122,099 shares of Common Stock under the A. O. Smith Non-qualified Deferred Compensation Plan. AOS treats these deferred stock awards as restricted stock units. Shares held outside of the Voting Trust are not included in the shares reported in this Schedule 13D.

Of the shares held in the Voting Trust, Mark D. Smith has sole dispositive power as to 29,500 shares of Common Stock and 234,327 shares of Class A Common Stock held in a trust of over which he has the sole power to revoke.

In addition to the shares beneficially held through the Voting Trust, Mark D. Smith has sole voting and dispositive power as to 11,579 shares of Common Stock held individually and shared voting and dispositive power as to 8,956 shares of Common Stock and 3,676 shares of Class A Common Stock held by his spouse. These shares held outside of the Voting Trust are not included in the shares reported in this Schedule 13D.

The Voting Trust has not effected any transactions in the Common Stock or the Class A Common Stock during the past sixty days.

This filing does not constitute an admission that, by these actions, the Voting Trust, the Trustees or parties to the Voting Trust Agreement constitute or have formed a "group" within the meaning of Regulation 13D under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.

Item 6. Contracts, Arrangements, Understandings or Relationships with Respect to Securities of the Issuer

Prior to the Merger, certain members of the Smith family and trusts for the benefit of certain members of the Smith family (collectively, the "Smith Family Trusts") entered into a relationship for purposes of joint discussions and potential negotiations and agreements, arrangements and understandings, regarding a potential transaction involving SICO and AOS. Those discussions contributed to the execution of the Merger Agreement and the consummation of the Merger. As a result of the completion of the Merger on April 22, 2009, the Smith Family Trusts have reported that they ceased acting collectively and disbanded.

The Voting Trust Agreement was entered into as of April 23, 2009. Pursuant to the Voting Trust Agreement, the parties formed the Voting Trust to hold shares of Common Stock and Class A Common Stock, including the preponderance of the shares they received in the Merger. Under the Voting Trust Agreement, the Trustees are responsible for the voting of the Common Stock and the Class A Common Stock. The Voting Trust Agreement also includes restrictions on certain withdrawals from the Voting Trust; for example, the Trustees are permitted to substitute Common Stock for any shares of Class A Common Stock that a participant wishes to withdraw.

The Trustees have invited, and in the future the Trustees may invite, certain other lineal descendants of Lloyd R. Smith, and certain related persons or entities, to deposit shares into the Voting Trust. However, no further commitments to deposit shares into the Voting Trust have been made.

In connection with the signing of the Merger Agreement and as contemplated thereby, constituents of the Voting Trust entered into a Stockholder Agreement with AOS. Under the Stockholder Agreement, which continues after the Merger, certain members of the Smith family generally agreed that, for a period of up to three years after the Merger, as shareholders of AOS,

they will not engage in certain solicitations of proxies or shareholder consents, solicit approval for a shareholder proposal, make specific acquisition transactions, make certain transfers of their shares of Class A Common Stock to transferees that have not executed the Stockholder Agreement, or enter into certain other agreements, arrangements or understandings that would result in the formation of a "group" within the meaning of Section 13(d)(3) of the Securities Exchange Act with respect to AOS or its Common Stock. The Stockholder Agreement permits the creation of the Voting Trust described herein. As a consequence of the transfer of shares to it, the Voting Trust has agreed to comply with the provisions of the Stockholder Agreement, to the extent they apply to the Voting Trust. The Stockholder Agreement also provides that certain transactions which might otherwise conflict with the Stockholder Agreement are nonetheless permitted, and it also provides that certain of these restrictions will terminate upon the occurrence of specified events.

On July 6, 2011, the Voting Trust entered into a Stipulation and Agreement of Compromise and Settlement (the "Stipulation"), among the plaintiffs and defendants (including the Voting Trust) party thereto, pursuant to which it was agreed that certain individual and class action lawsuits relating to the Merger in the Wisconsin Circuit Court, Milwaukee County were settled (the "Settlement") on the terms set forth in the Stipulation. Pursuant to the Stipulation, the Voting Trust agreed (i) not to support, vote for or consent to any merger, consolidation or business combination of AOS with or into another entity unless the holders of Common Stock are entitled to receive per share consideration that is identical to the per share consideration received by the holders of Class A Common Stock and (ii) to vote against any such transaction in which holders of Common Stock are not entitled to receive per share consideration that is identical to the per share consideration received by holders of Class A Common Stock to any person other than one meeting the definition of "Permitted Transferee" as set out in subparts (A) and (B) of paragraph (A)(3)(f)(ii) of Article 4 of the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of AOS (the "Certificate"). The foregoing will not prohibit the voluntary conversion of Class A Common Stock into a share of Common Stock as provided in paragraphs (A)(3)(f) and (g) of Article 4 of the Certificate. In addition, the Voting Trust agreed not to support, vote for or consent to, and to vote against, any amendment to the definition of "Permitted Transferee" in paragraph (a)(3)(f)(ii) of Article 4 of the Certificate 4 of the Certificate and/or the automatic conversion of Class A Common Stock as provided in paragraphs (a)(3)(f)(ii) of Article 4 of the Certificate and/or the automatic conversion of Class A Common Stock to Common Stock as provided in paragraphs (a)(3)(f)(ii) of Article 4 of the Certificate 4 of the Certificate and/or the automatic conversion of Class A Common Stock to Common Stock a

The Voting Trust Agreement, the Stockholder Agreement and the Stipulation are incorporated by reference as exhibits to this Schedule 13D. The descriptions contained herein are only a summary of the material provisions of those agreements. The texts of the agreements are incorporated by reference herein and provide further information, detail and limitations as to the specific rights, duties and obligations thereunder.

Except as described herein, the Voting Trust does not have any contract, arrangement, understanding or relationship (legal or otherwise) with any person with respect to securities of AOS, including, but not limited to, transfer or voting of any such securities, finder's fees, joint ventures, loans or option agreements, puts or calls, guarantees of profits, division of profits or losses, or the giving or withholding of proxies.

Item 7. Material to Be Filed as Exhibits

The exhibits set forth in the following Exhibit Index are filed herewith:

EXHIBIT INDEX

- 1. Smith Family Voting Trust Agreement, dated as of April 23, 2009, among Bruce M. Smith, Arthur O. Smith and Robert L. Smith as Voting Trustees and the various depositors thereto. [Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 1 of the Schedule 13D of the Smith Family Voting Trust dated April 23, 2009.]
- 2. Stockholder Agreement, dated December 9, 2008, among AOS and the Smith Family Trusts. [Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3 of the Schedule 13D/A of the Smith Family Trusts dated December 9, 2008.]
- 3. Stipulation and Agreement of Compromise and Settlement, dated July 6, 2011, among the various plaintiffs and defendants (including the Smith Family Voting Trust) party thereto. [Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3 of the Schedule 13D/A of the Smith Family Voting Trust dated July 6, 2011.]

SIGNATURES

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Dated: February 25, 2019

SMITH FAMILY VOTING TRUST

/s/ Bruce M. Smith

Bruce M. Smith, Trustee

/s/ Mark D. Smith

Mark D. Smith, Trustee

/s/ Robert L. Smith

Robert L. Smith, Trustee